Depreciation in 2023 was €10.4 million which was a significant increase from the
charge of €5.8 million in 2022.

Appendix 1

Reconciliation of Adjusted to Statutory results

The financial performance of the Group is presented in an “adjusted” format
alongside the statutory (“reported”) results. The adjustments are made in order
that the underlying financial performance of the business can be viewed and
compared to prior periods by removing the financial effects of other results.

Where stated, organic revenue and profit are adjusted for acquisitions or disposals
(unless classified as discontinued operations), in the prior twelve-month period
and are stated at constant exchange rates, taking the current year average rates
used for the income statement and applying them to the results in the prior period.

In the table below, adjusted results are presented alongside the statutory results
(proforma for the divestments).

Other results of €101.4 million (2022: €76.8m as reported and €69.1m proforma)
in the Operating Profit represent amortisation of acquisition intangibles of €67.0

+/- %

EUR Million Adj. Results Other results Statutory results Adj. Results Other results Statutory results Adj. Results

Revenue 2,057.9 0.0 2,057.9 1,898.5 0.0 1,898.5 8.4%

Ebitda 336.1 0.0 336.1 317.3 0.0 317.3 5.9%

Operating Profit 211.5 (101.4) 110.0 204.4 (69.1) 135.3 3.5%

Net Financial expenses (41.9) 0.0 (41.9) (33.2) 0.0 (33.2)

Other Financial Results 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Profit Before Taxes 169.6 (101.4) 68.2 171.1 (69.1) 102.0 (0.9)%

Current Income tax (42.1) 13.4 (28.7) (42.6) 13.5 (29.1)

Non controlling interests (13.3) 0.0 (13.3) (13.3) 0.0 (13.3)

Net Profit 114.1 (88.0) 26.1 115.2 (55.6) 59.6 (1.0)%

Discontinued Operations 0.0 (5.9) (5.9) 0.0 (11.0) (11.0)

Net Profit after Disc. Op. 114.1 (93.9) 20.2 115.2 (66.6) 48.6

Number of Shares 129,836,606 129,836,606 136,888,259 136,888,259

EPS, in Euros 0.88 0.20 0.84 0.44 4.4%

Income tax/PBT (24.8)% (42.1)% (24.9)% (28.6)%

FY 2023 FY 2022 Proforma

27

million (2022: €67.2m as reported and €63.3m proforma); impairment of goodwill
of €25.0 million (2022: Nil), severance costs on restructuring of €3.6 million (2022:
€7.6m as reported and proforma); transaction costs relating to acquisitions of €2.1
million (2022: €4.9m as reported and €1.8m as proforma) and; other gains and
losses that net to a charge of €3.7 million (2022: income of €2.8m as reported and
income of €3.5m as proforma).

A reduction in the deferred tax liability is booked against these Other results of